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¥16. SIbrl VilbWa NaI.Ia l'ude7:
Will the Minister of FIDaaoe be pl .... sed to .tate:

, (al the amount actually Rllotted to and spent by the U\tar Pradesh Gov·
ernment for We cleve1opment· of the State during ll1i6-66; and

(b) the amount proposed to be allotted to the State for the purpose during 11166-671

TIle MlDI!IIer of ~ (1S1ut 8adllBIn CIIIHIOIlrI): (8) TIle amount of Central .. s .... nee aUotted
for State Plan schemes in Uttar Prad.,.h 'in 11166·66 is Ro. 120.711 erorea·
The set"'" expenditure will be reported by the State GG'Vernment only by the end 01 June, 1966.

(bl Woile the firm tlgW1!S of lISOiataa.., haYe not yet' 'been IlnaUy commmicaled to \he ~ Govern-

mont, the proP~d I"'sillanre lor the State Plan is Ra. 79.50 crores.

Rural ladus&r!.. ProJects Procramme fa: V.P.

... 8IlrI VWIw. Hath....,: Will
the Minister 0( ""1IIIl.at' be plusud to state:

(a) the area selected in Uttar Pra·
desh I.r the rlll'.1 in~\ries project s programme .pansored br'he Ruml
......,ies'P1mmOI'ICOmmlttee· ot the
PI."".., Celnmills.... in· th~ yl'lI r
1985-66;

(it') !.be criteria for oel4li:!fon; ond

(e) the Pl'OaTeo. mad. so far under the scheme? 4-

~ MbIIIter 01 P1aDAiJIJ and 80eia1 Weltare (Slar! ......... MdUal:
(a) to (c). A statement ia placed on the 'l'abl.· at tho H~. rplal'~d in Li"""rfI. See No. LT-60IOtItRlJ.
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FlOOd Coutrol 8c1l_ lu U.P.

MIl. Sbrl. VIII .. ,. Na&h P......,.:
Will the Minlaler of IlrIpUon ....
P...... be ple .. ed to atate:

(s) the narur~ and extent of central aasiotance given to Uttar Prad"""
Government for flood control lCheme. durine 11I6!I.6O; and

(b) the n'ame. 'of the schemes for which the asslatance was ",anted?

Tbe MIDIRer of IrrIpUon aDd
Power (Shri Fakhruddln AhDMcl):
Cal A sum of RlI. 147.50 lakhs "lIa. been sanctioned to the Government of Uttar Pradesh as Central loan
... !stance far their /lood control proeramtna durin, 1985-60.

(b) The Central allBlstance I. not tor any .pecillc scherne, but for the proeramme of /100<1 control and dralna,e works - taken up by the State Governmenl durin, the year cooslatine' of a lar'e number of schem.,. for the construction of embankments, ralsin, Of marooned vl1laJes l profection of towns, river training works. etc.

Enquiry luCID MllDdIbn'. bolc1lDJ. .a
V. K.

3410. Shrl S. III. 8aMrJee:
8brl Vlshwa Natb Puu1ey:

Will the MiDlo&er of 'FIDaDIle be plealed to refer fo the reply ,iVf!n to Unltarred Question No. 440 on the 11th November. 11165 regardin, enquiry into Mundhra's holdlnes In
U,K. and atate:

(a) whether it il a fact that Shrl lIarl Du Mundhra haa ,ot holdlne worth £ 10 lakhs in London in respect of which an enqUiry w .. hf!lCl by the Company Law A~
and Enforcement Branch with the help Of Scotland Yard;

(b) it so, how much expenditure has been incurred on 'the eaqu1ry;
and

IC) with what result'

The MIDWer of FIauee (Slut SaehI-. CbaIllUlIlrI): <al to (e).
The numer is still under IDv..tlp·
tion and It would not be In public inferesf to' disclose any details about this cass at the present .ta,e.

Vile of rlYer walen

Kll. Shri P. B. ChablaYWII: Will the Minlater of J)'rIratlou ... P __
be pleased to state:

(a) ..... helll.er agreement has _
reacbed between Rajasthan, U.P ..
and Punjab regarding the use ot riv.,r waters;

(b) the terms of Ihe agreement;

~c) whether the question relatinC to the diltribution of die canals which feed Punjab territories from the AlTa Canal haa 'IIeen settl.,d'; and

(d) whether Government h .....
advised the State Governm.,nt. con·
cerned to let up a machinery for regular consultation and promllt settlement of dispute£!

TIle -lIIJlWoter of Irrtpaou aDA Power (Shri Fakhruddln Abmecl): (al and (b). The following broad decisions haVf! been taken regarding the distribution of Ravi-Beas waten between Punjab and Rajasthan and utilisation of Krishnavati and Sahlbi waters between Punjab and Rajutban:

(I) 35 per cent of the total allocabJ., Ravl and Beas walers wUI 6e given to Raj .. -
than both for Kharit and Babi for Ole next year endln.
31st March, 1967.

CU) The waters to bf! stored at ltrlahnanti dam In Rajasthu ahoUld De shared halt .. d

